1/6
www.rohm.com Aug.2016  Rev.004
© 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
DC/DC Converter
Application Information
IC Product Name BD9D320EFJ
Topology
Buck (Step-Down)

C7
C8
9
E
 P
 A
 D
Soft start delay time
Soft start time
Application Note
3/6
www.rohm.com Aug.2016  Rev.004
© 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9D320EFJ
1. VO=1.0V (VIN=4.5V to 14.2V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 4V, B, ±20% GRM188B30G226MEA0 MURATA 1608
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 1.5µH
1 R1 Resistor 12kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1202 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 0Ω Jumper MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 39kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF3902 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
2. VO=1.05V (VIN=4.5V to 15V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 4V, B, ±20% GRM188B30G226MEA0 MURATA 1608
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 1.5µH
1 R1 Resistor 8.2kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF8201 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 0Ω Jumper MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 22kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF2202 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
3. VO=1.1V (VIN=4.5V to 15.7V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 4V, B, ±20% GRM219B30G226ME66 MURATA 2012
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 1.5µH
1 R1 Resistor 10kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1002 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 510Ω 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF5100 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 24kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF2402 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
See the recommended inductor list of separate volume.
See the recommended inductor list of separate volume.
See the recommended inductor list of separate volume.

Type Value Description
■ Bill of Materials
Application Note
4/6
www.rohm.com Aug.2016  Rev.004
© 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9D320EFJ
4. VO=1.2V (VIN=4.5V to 17.1V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 4V, B, ±20% GRM219B30G226ME66 MURATA 2012
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 1.5µH
1 R1 Resistor 9.1kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF9101 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 0Ω Jumper MCR01MZPJ000 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 16kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1602 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
5. VO=1.5V (VIN=4.5V to 18V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 6.3V, B, ±20% GRM31CB30J226ME18 MURATA 3216
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 2.2µH
1 R1 Resistor 16kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1602 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 1.3kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1301 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 18kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1802 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
6. VO=1.8V (VIN=4.5V to 18V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 6.3V, B, ±20% GRM31CB30J226ME18 MURATA 3216
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 2.2µH
1 R1 Resistor 24kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF2402 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 360Ω 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF3600 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 18kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1802 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
See the recommended inductor list of separate volume.
See the recommended inductor list of separate volume.

Designator
Type Value Description
Count
Reference
Designator
Type Value Description
■ Bill of Materials (continued)
Application Note
5/6
www.rohm.com Aug.2016  Rev.004
© 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9D320EFJ
7. VO=3.3V (VIN=5.08V to 18V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM31CB31A226KE19 MURATA 3216
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 2.2µH
1 R1 Resistor 47kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF4702 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 2.7kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF2701 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 15kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1502 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
8. VO=5.0V (VIN=7.7V to 18V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 16V, B, ±20% GRM32EB31C226ME16 MURATA 3225
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 3.3µH
1 R1 Resistor 120kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1203 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 1.8kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1801 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 22kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF2202 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
9. VO=7.0V (VIN=10.8V to 18V)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, B, ±20% GRM188B31H104MA92 MURATA 1608
2 C2, C3 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 35V, B, ±10% GRM32EB3YA106KA12 MURATA 3225
2 C4, C5 Ceramic Capacitor 22µF 16V, B, ±20% GRM32EB31C226ME16 MURATA 3225
1 C6 Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 25V, B, ±20% GRM155B31E104MA87 MURATA 1005
1 C7 Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 10V, B, ±10% GRM188B11A105KA61 MURATA 1608
1 C8 Ceramic Capacitor 3300pF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11H332KA01 MURATA 1005
1 L1 Inductor 3.3µH
1 R1 Resistor 120kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF1203 ROHM 1005
1 R2 Resistor 43kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF4302 ROHM 1005
1 R3 Resistor 20kΩ 0.063W, 50V, 1% MCR01MZPF2002 ROHM 1005
1 U1 IC - Buck DC/DC Converter BD9D320EFJ ROHM HTSOP-J8
See the recommended inductor list of separate volume.
See the recommended inductor list of separate volume.
See the recommended inductor list of separate volume.